BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Appointing William L.) Boysen as Justice of the Peace, Pro) Tempore, to the Columbia County) Justice of the Peace District)

RESOLUTION NO. 123-2007

WHEREAS, the Justice of the Peace for the Columbia County Justice of the Peace District, the Honorable Rod B. McLean, occasionally must decline to hear a case because of a conflict of interest or for other reasons; and

WHEREAS, William L. Boysen is retired after a lengthy career with the U.S. Federal Marshal's Office and is a citizen of the United States, has been a resident of Oregon for at least three years and has maintained his principal office in Vernonia for a least one year, immediately prior to the date of this order, and is in all respects fully qualified to temporarily fulfill the duties of the Justice of the Peace as authorized by ORS 51.260(2).

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- 1. William L. Boysen is appointed as Justice of the Peace, Pro Tempore, to the Columbia County Justice of the Peace District, effective July 1, 2007.
- 2. William L. Boysen may serve as Justice of the Peace, Pro Tempore, only during any temporary absence or other incapacity of Justice McLean, such as when Justice McLean has a conflict of interest.
- 3. This appointment shall expire on December 31, 2007.

Dated in St. Helens, Oregon, this 18th day of July, 2007.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON Anas By: Rita Bernhard, Chair By: Anthony Hyde, Commissioner By: Joe Consiglia, Commissioner

Approved as to form

SOL Office of County Counsel

RESOLUTION NO. 123-2007